
. i

# i
·.: :. . . ·_ ; " '

/$441£%°

Q

7T

pr<a in : File No : V2(WCS)3,4,21,22,23,24,25,28,31/GNRI2017-48 /1k]} to ]h3
&V2(WCS)3,7,8, 15,24,25/STC-111/17-18

~3lmf~ :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-097 to 111-17-18

~Date :25.09.2017 '3'lRf ffi cJ5l" c'ffOO Date of lssue:Cy\o~lr

~ 3dlr~@R" ~ (3llfr'c;r) &RT tnfxa
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)Ahmedabad

3rr 377gr, bs4la UT yea, srsqrar<Ir srgarea err. wit me are :
47/Ref/STIACI217-48 fefa ; 29.05.2017@fa
Arising out of Order-in-Original: 47,07,45,41,40,43,48,46/Ref/ST/AC/217-18,
&176,197,202,200,201,204,188/Ref/ST/AC/2016-17 Issued by: Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise, Div:Gandhinagar, Ahmedabad-111.

-1l4lclcl5ctf ~ !.lf?lc11cn "c/5T .,r:r ~ -qm

Name &Address of the Appellant & Respondent

M/s. Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam Ltd

Q

al{ anfh zg 3ft 3rs a oriit rra aa &. as z srk sf zrnferf fa
aa; ·Ty er 3rf@eat at 3r@ u gatru GmWI a mar ?1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

rdql qr J7tarvr 3dr :
Revision application to Government of India :
(«) i€tu 6n« zyca arf@fr , 1994 c#l" tl"RT GW@ .fm ~ Tfq" ~ cB" 6fR "if
pita err at sq-arr qr ug 3isfa yntgrv 34a 'ra ra, Rd ET,
fa ianra, ura f@arr, atft +if5r, ta cft-cr +a, ira mf, fa4 : 110001 cpl"
c#l" 'GlRf ~ I

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) <lft lTic'f #6l zf #am ua 4a rR atar fan#t 'f!U;§l•IIX <TT ~ cblXxsll-i
a fa#t uerI anaerIr m a ma y mf , z fan# rrsrrI qr aver a

-=qrg erg M cblxxstl-i if uT fa5at avert zla c#1" faa # hr g{ st
(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.



(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any co~ntry or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

. .. 2 ...

(<T) "lift ~ cJ5T :rmr=r ~~~ cFi ~ (~ m ~ cITT) ~ WllT <Tm
ml t

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

,' sifa '1c'41G"i c#l" '1~1G1 ~ cfi 'TRfA cfi ~ \JlT ~ cfim l=fRl c#l" ~ ~ 3TTxw·-~ uit zg rrr va fu #a jt11R!cB a1rgi, r4t a rt ufRa a tr=n:r LR m
a fa srffr i2) 1998 l:TRT 109 rr fgaa fhg Tg it I
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act;
1998.

(1) la sala zre (sr9ca) Pura64), 2001 k fa 9 # siafa Rf&e qua igm
~-8 -ij at ufeji ##, hfarr uf srr hf fats cfA +=JIB cf> 'B1m ~-~ ~
3rft 3met #t t-at uRzji # er 6fr 37aa fur ult a1fa] Ur arr Tar • qr
gzngfhf siafa err 36-z fefR #t #a yrar uqd # mrr €tr--o arr st ufa
ft it#t afegy

The above· application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) Rf@3ma rr uisi iaaa ya ard q) zn Um+a am zl it tu?} 2oo/­
LJfffi :fIBR c#I" ulg 3jkz usi iaiaa ya era snar it m 1 ooo;- c#I" LJfM :r@Ff c#I"
uITT" I .
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

zgc, #tu snye vi ara or4l#tu nrzaf@rawR 3r)a­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) tu scnla zyca 3rf@Ru , 1944 c#I" l:lRT 35- uo#f"/35-~ cf>~:­
Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

'3cfd~Rsla 9Ri:8ct 2 (1) cl) -ij ~~ cf> m cJ5l" ~- ~ cf> ~ -ij xfr:rr
yea, ft Gara zyca gi hara or4lrq =urn@rasvwr (Rrec) #t uf?a &Ra fhf8at,
3rs7Iara it-2o, q #cc 1Raza a1rug, aft +T, 3II4rq--380016.

To the west regional_ bel)ch of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

Q

(2) ab4t uni gee (sr@a) Ralat, 2001 c#I" l:lRT 6 cf> ~ >fQ?f ~:tz-3 -ij~
fag or4al 34l#tu -zrznf@raw st n{ 3rat fas rat fv rg 3?r at am qRzi Rea
usi sn yen at min, ans #6t "l-JTlT 3iR WITm ·TIT 5ff Eu; 5 Gld IT Ua % cfITT.
~ 1ooo /- ffi ~ 61.fr I nrei sur zyca t mi, anus #t ."l-JTlT 3rR wm:rr 7fllT ~ .....
I; 5 GT IT 50 Gil dq 'ITT m ~ 5000/- #ha 3urft ehft I ui sar gca #t "l-JTlT, . · .. •.. ···'.: .
~ c#I" "l-JTlT 3rR wm:rr ·TIT 5if5IT ET; 50 GrIT unar ? cfITT ~- 10000 /- ffi ;>-~.:; 2\
3u 3hf alt# <rzua fher n arf@a ?a gr a a ijer at vtfsji/ .'. 2
yrU em # fa4t fa fll4(if PJcB IITTf cf>~ cJ5l" ~ cf5T 'ITT / \ j; ::.

. . ( /.
The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as •

prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied agairist .·. • ,, ..



(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/­
where amount of duty / penalty / demand I refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any

--- 3 ---

nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) zuf z ors i a{ me sr?vii ar mar hr ? i r@tr pa oiler a frg #t cp'f mrara sufe
in fhu oar a1Reg <7 zI cfi st zg a fas frat uh arf aa a fr uenferf 3r41#a
zmrzaf@rawal va ar#ta zutr #alht van sm4a fhu unrar &t

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central· Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·I1I1I zrca 3pf@,Rm 1970 zrn vigitf@era t~-1 ct (3@T@ ~~ ~~
a 3m4a uT [ 3er zqenfenR fufu ,Tf@rant am2g a r@la 6l vs uf q
~.6.50 tfff cpl arqru zyca f@am @ha afzy .

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sa ail ii@r cai q5l" m?fDT ava fruit c#r 3i1x '41 UlFr~ fcnm \f[lfil %
it v8tar zyca, €tu Ga zrc vi hara 3r4Ra urn@ran (arufRf@er) frrlli:r, 1982 B
RR2a &
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) w:rr area, he&tzr 3eur area vi para gr41#tr uf@raw («@la h ixrH 3-fCfrc;rr h araai
he4hr 3eul rra 3f@,fez1a, &&g9 Rt nu 3en h 3iaair fa#hr(in.-2) 31f@1f27ua 2a&9(Goy t
iczn 29) feeiin: €.s.28y it R6ffr 3rf@1fra, 8&&9 Rt ra 3 a3iaiirara at sf&8
a& k,aa #r a{ qa-fr5aaa3rfaf• 6[Q@ Fcn- ~ 'tfRT c), 3t=rm,~ cf?!' -am c:mfr
3rhf@rr2zrfraraluua 3rf@rs zt
he€r 35erravihara h3iiianfawta# face gnf@a?

(il '!.Tm 11 -g>r h 3iaa faff m
(ii) adz sa # at a{ ara if@r

(ii) rdz sm fr1ma,fl h ferra h 3iafa 2rm

_, 3WT arr zrz fhzr Irm ,rrna fa4rza (i. 2) 3ff@01fr1a, 2014 h 3carqa fa# 3r24tr uf@)art h
'fl"Jfll;'f~ ~~ 3-@T 'Qcf .w:ft'N cfil'~~Ml

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

➔Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority · prior _to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) zr 3nearhf3rd uf@aurhaars ras 3rarar areas zn aufaff taai firwrz green5.
h 1o% a1arr u 3tt srzihaave faafea zl rs zvsh 104praeru#mat&l

) : :.. '.



-3­ F.NO.V2/WCS)03/STC-III/2017-18

­

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises out of 15 appeals filed by M/s. Sardar Sarovar Narmada
Nigam Ltd.. having different locations (in short 'appellant) against O.I.O. Nos. (in .
short 'impugned orders') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax

Division, Gandhinagar (in short 'adjudicating authority') as detailed below:

Sr. O.I.O.No. and Date. Refund Refund Location of Appeal No.
No. claimed rejected Appellant.

(Rs.) (Rs.)
1 176/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 1,17,125 35,591 Kadi 3/STC-III/2017-18

17 dtd.09.02.2017
2 197/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 31,33,680 31,33,680 Tharad 8/STC-III/2017-18

17 dtd.27.03.2017
3 202/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 1,49,47,961 62,28,409 Chasanama 15/STC-III/2017-

17 dtd.31.03.2017 18
4 200/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 39,84,676 18,22,256 Harij 24/STC-II1/2017­

17 dtd.31.03.2017 18
5 201/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 1,23,30,842 38,68,044 Patan 25/STC-II1/2017­

17 dtd.31.03.2017 18
6 07/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 4,91,518 3,83,386 Chanasma 3/GNR/2017-18

dtd.17.05.2017
7 204/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 3,14,413 2,49,390 Mehsana 4/GNR/2017-18

17 dtd.31.03.2017
8 47/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 43,08,600 5,29,078 Mehsana 21/GNR/2017-18

dtd.02.06.2017
9 45/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 2,77;40,946 2,05,61,990 Radhanpur 22/GNR/2017-18

dtd.02.06.2017 «

10 41/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 60,12,236 10,41,552 Gandhinagar 23/GNR/2017-18
dtd.02.06.2017

11 40/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 61,82,171 9,78,935 Mehsana 24/GNR/2017-18
dtd.02.06.2017

12 43/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 1,08,70,939 18,20,296 Radhanpur 25/GNR/2017-18 .
dtd.29.05.2017

13 48/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 1,60,26,286 63,62,018 Radhanpur 28/GNR/2017-18
dtd.29.05.2017

14 46/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 62,71,882 43,04,781 · Radhanpur 31/GNR/2017-18
dtd.29.05.2017

15 188/Ref/ST/AC/2016­ 3,09,81,925 90,43,613 Gandhinagar 7/STC/2017-18
17 dtd.09.03.2017

Q

0

2. Briefly stated that the appellant, being Govt. of Gujarat owned limited
company filed 15 refund claims of service tax on 'Works Contract Service' paid ·
under partially Reverse Charge Mechanism'(in short 'RCM') obtained from non-body
corporate firms during the period June-2012 to October-2014, in terms of Section

· 101 of the Finance Act, 2016 which provided that no service. tax shall be levied or
collected during the period from 01.07.2012 to 29.01.2014(both days inclusive) in
respect of taxable services provided to govt. authority. During the course of
scrutiny of subject refund claims, interalia, it was observed that the appellant had

. also applied for refund of duty and interest paid under 'Voluntary Compliance .
Encouragement Scheme, 2013' (in short 'VCES'). Hence, after issue of deficiency
memos, its compliance by the appellant and following principle of natural justice,

the adjudicating authority vide '.mpugned orders rejecte~ the amount paid und_7y;l. L c_ '.', '. _

VCES out of the total amount clammed as refund as stated In above table. ;-.- \
:{ v­

3. Aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present! ."a l
. \ ,, ,·/,

appeal wherein, interalia, submitted that: -­



-4-. F.NO.V2/WCS)03/STC-III/2017-18

(a) the adjudicating authority has erred in taking shelter of Section 109 of the
Finance Act, 1994, pertaining to VCES and holding ineligible for refund of
amount paid there under. ·

(b) the adjudicating authority has failed to appreciate that they have paid tax in
terms of Section 66B of the Act and that Section. 101 of the Act overrode the ·
VCES provisions.

(c) Section 101 of the Act does not place any restriction on refund of amount
paid under VCES.

( d) the adjudicating authority has erred in interpreting the newly introduced •
Section 101 of the Act stating that there is no provision to grant refund of
interest paid on account of delayed service tax payment.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 07.09.2017 and 18.09.2017. Shri

Yash Shah and Vedant Rawal, both Chartered Accountants, appeared on behalf of .

the appellant and reiterated the ground of appeals.

5. I have carefully gone through the appeal memorandums, submission made at
the time of personal hearing and evidences available. on records. I find that the
main issue to be decided is whether the amount paid under VCES is eligible foro refund in terms of amendment made in Section 101 of the Finance Act, 2016

retrospectively. Since the issue involved is identical in all the 15 appeals, I proceed

to decide.the case on merits by a common order.

6. First, I find that the subject appeals mentioned at Sr.No. 9, 13 and 14 in above table is
hit by limitation of 1, 3 and 1 days respectively in terms of provisions contained in Section 35(1)
of the Central Excise Act, 1944. No application or request is made for condonation of said delay
either way by the appellant i.e oral or written at any point of time. However, I condone the said
delay of 1, 3 and 1 days in terms of powers vested in me vide proviso to Section 35(1)ibid in the
interest of justice:

7. Prima fade, I find that the appellant is a govt. authority and service receiver ·
and had assigned 'works contract service' to various contractors for construction of ·
canals/repair and maintenance. They had paid service tax on said 'works contract
service' under partial reverse charge mechanism. By virtue of introduction of
Section 101 in the Finance Act, 2016, which received assent of the President on

14.05.2016, exempted payment of service . tax during 01.07.2012 to
29.01.2014(both days inclusive), notwithstanding anything contained in Section
66Bibid. Accordingly, the appellant filed said refund claims for service tax paid

during the period June-2012 to October-2014 under RCM. These refund claims also
included the amount paid under VCES by the appellant. The adjudicating authority
rejected refund claim in respect of amount paid under VCES only. In this regard, I
find that the VCES (vide Section 104 to 114 of the Finance Act, 2013) was .
introduced in the Budget 2013-14 to provide one time amnesty by way of (i) waiver
of interest and penalty; and (ii) immunity from prosecution, to the Defaulters i.e.
stop filers, non-filers or non-registrants or service providers (who have not
disclosed true liability in the returns filed by them during the period from 1° ·

a ,a

October, 2007 to 31 December, 2012 and not paid as on 01.03.2013), who made



-5­ F.NO.V2(WCS)03/STC-lll/2017-18

a truthful declaration of all his pending 'tax dues' and pay the same as provided in
the scheme. Accordingly, the appellant filed declaration under Section 107(1) and
paid tax dues with interest as provided in the scheme. It implies that the appellant
had not paid any 'tax dues' payable under Section 73A till 01.03.2013. Further, it .
also implies that the appellant must have read the VCES, understood the provisions

and filed declaration under Section 107(1) knowing that they were defaulter and
will get immunity from interest, penalty and prosecution and accordingly made

declaration of all their pending tax dues and paid it. It was also made clear in .
Section 109 that any amount paid in pursuance of a declaration made
under Section 107(1) shall not be refundable under any circumstances.

In case of Commissioner of Service Tax Vs. Parijat Vyapar Pvt. Ltd. as
reported in 2016(41) STR-809(Cal.), the Hon'ble High Court has declined to extend ·
the time limit noting that "Courts have no power to extend said time frame",
Therefore, in view of the provisions of Section 109, refund cannot be allowed.

As stated above, no refund shall be granted under any circumstances in
pursuance of declaration made under Section 107(1)ibid. So, I do not find anything
contrary to the findings of the adjudicating authority.
8. In view of the above discussion and findings, I reject the appeals filed by the

appellant and uphold the impugned orders.

'9. 314lanai arraRta{ 3rah a ear3uhah f@hr 5rare1
The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms .saws

(3ar in)
hctzra 3gm (3r4tea)

et¢­
..%
Supdt.(Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY SPEED POST TO:

O

G

1 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 9 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam
Ltd,,Executive Engineer,N.P. Canal Ltd., Executive Engineer, KBC
Division 4/3, Narmada Colony, Nani- Division 1/1, Opp. Narmada Colony,
Kadi Road,Kadi-382715(Gujarat). Mehsana Highway, Radhanpur.

2 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 10 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam
Ltd.,Executive Engineer, KBC Dn.3/1 Ltd.,Executive Engineer, N.P. Main
Division No.3/1, Gurukrupa, Near Canal Division-2, New Sachivalaya,
Bus Stand, Tharad (Banaskantha) Block No.9, 8" Foor, Gandhinagar­

382010.
3 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam .11 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam

Ltd.,Executive Engineer, KBC Ltd., KBC Division 2/5, Opp. Govt.
Division No.1/5, Narmada Vasahat Rest House, Kandla Road,
Colonv. Chanasama-384220 . Radhanour (Guiarat).

4 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 12 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam
Ltd.,Executive Engineer, N.P.Canal Ltd.,Executive Engineer, N.P. Canal
Division No.3,Chanasama-384220. Division 24, Adm. Block No.4,

Mehsana Hiahway Road, Radhanpur



.'
- 6­ F.NO.V2/WCS)03/STC-III/2017-18

5 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 13 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam
Ltd.,Executive Engineer, N.P. Main Ltd.,Superintending Engineer, Elec.
Canal Division no.19, Narmada & Mech. Circle, Block No.12, 9
Colony, Jaksa Road, Harij-382240 Floor, New Sachivalaya,
(Gujarat). Gandhinaaar-(Guiarat).

6 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 14 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam ·
Ltd., Executive Engineer, N.P. Main Ltd., Executive Engineer, KBC
Canal Division no.20, Saraswati Division 2/2, Narmada Office
Project Colony, Behind Railway Complex, Mehsana Highway Road,
Station, Patan(Guiarat). Radhanour -(Guiarat).

7 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam 15 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam .
Ltd., Executive Engineer, Division Ltd.,Executive Engineer,N.P. Canal
4/4, Congress Bhavan, 1° Floor, Division 18, Jal Bhavan, Near RTO
Near Post Office, Mehsana-(Gui). Circle. Mehsana-(Guiarat).

8 M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam
Ltd., Executive Engineer, S.B. Caria!
Division 1/3, Narmada Vasahat,
Nani-Kadi Road. Kadi(Gujarat).

Copy to:­

(1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
(2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Gandhinagar(RRA Section).
(3) The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division , Gandhinagar.

(4) The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division, Mehsana.
(5) The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division, Palanpur.

(6) The Assistant Commissioner, Central tax Division, Kadi.
(7) The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central Tax HQ, Gandhinagar

(for uploading OIA on website)

85 Guard fle
(9) P.A. file.
(10) Individual file.

\




